
 

 
 

Northern Area Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Bow Room - The Exchange, Old Market Hill, Sturminster Newton, 

DT10 1FH 
 

Members (Quorum: 6)  

Sherry Jespersen (Chairman), Mary Penfold (Vice-Chairman), Jon Andrews, Tim Cook, 

Les Fry, Matthew Hall, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, Stella Jones, Emma Parker, 
Val Pothecary and Belinda Ridout 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224878 -  denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or non-registerable 
interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 

the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration.  

 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

3.   MINUTES 

 
5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 14th June 

2022. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 

planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 

clear working days before the meeting. 
 
The deadline for notifying a request to speak is 8.30am on Friday 8th 

July. 
 

Please refer to the Guidance for speaking at the Area Planning 
Committee for further information. 
 

 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 To consider the applications listed below for planning permission. 
 

 

6.   P/FUL/2022/01062- BARNACK CHAMBERS 9-9A WEST STREET 

BLANDFORD FORUM DT11 7AW 

 

17 - 26 

 Change of use of the first and second floors from offices (use class 
E(g)) to a house in multiple occupation. 
 

 

7.   P/RES/2022/00263 - LAND TO THE SOUTH EAST OF LODDEN 
LAKES NEW ROAD GILLINGHAM DORSET 

 

27 - 48 

 Develop land by the erection of up to 115 no. dwellings, form vehicular 
access from New Road and Lodden Lakes Phase 1, form public open 

space. (Outline application to determine access) (reserved matters 
application to determine appearance, landscaping, layout & scale 

following the grant of outline planning permission P/OUT/2020/00495) 
 

 

8.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

The reason for the urgency shall be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

9.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended). 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s28414/GuidanceforspeakingatPlanningCommittee2022final.rtf.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s28414/GuidanceforspeakingatPlanningCommittee2022final.rtf.pdf


 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 14 JUNE 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Sherry Jespersen (Chairman), Mary Penfold (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Andrews, Tim Cook, Les Fry, Brian Heatley, Stella Jones and Val Pothecary 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Matthew Hall, Carole Jones, Emma Parker and Belinda Ridout 

 
Also present:   

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Hannah Smith (Planning Area Manager), James Lytton-Trevers (Senior Planning 
Officer), Steve Savage (Transport Development Manager), Megan Rochester 

(Democratic Services Officer), Hannah Massey (Lawyer - Regulatory), Huw 
Williams (Lead Project Officer - Corporate Projects) and Cass Worman (Planning 
Officer) 

 
95.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Emma Parker, Matt 
Hall, Belinda Ridout, Carole Jones, and Molly Rennie 

 
96.   Declarations of Interest 

 

Cllr May Penfold declared her interest to Parkway Farm Business Park. It was 
agreed that she would not take part in the debate or decision of the planning 

application.  
 

97.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 10th May 2022 were confirmed 

and signed. 
 

98.   Public Participation 

 
Representations by the public to the committee on individual planning 

applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 
deputations received on other items on this occasion.  
 

99.   Planning Applications 

 

Members considered written reports submitted on planning applications as set 
out below. 
 

100.   P/HOU/2021/04085- 25 Herringston Road Dorchester DT1 2BS 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

The Case Officer presented to members the outline application to erect two 
storey extensions, extend single storey side extension. Members were shown 
the location of the site as well as aerial photos. The proposed elevation of the 

extension was also presented. Members were also provided with details of a 
floor plan as well as views from neighbouring properties. Recommendation 

was to approve.  
 
Public participation 

Mr Tim Armstrong spoke in favour of the application. He informed members 
that the current layout of the 
[...]
usiness  

 

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an 
understanding of all this entailed; having considered the officer’s report and 
presentation; the written representatives; and what they had heard at the 
meeting, in being proposed by Cllr Jon Andrews and seconded by Cllr Tim 
Cook.  

 
Decision: To grant planning permission subject to conditions as per the 
officer’s report.  

 
104.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items 
 

105.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 11.00 am - 3.35 pm 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Application Number: P/FUL/2022/01062      

Webpage: 
https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ 

Site address: Barnack Chambers 9-9A West Street Blandford Forum DT11 
7AW 

Proposal:  Change of use of the first and second floors from offices (use 

class E(g)) to a house in multiple occupation.  

Applicant name: 
JKL (Enterprises) Ltd 

Case Officer: 
Simon Sharp 

Ward Member(s): Cllr Lacey-Clarke And Cllr Byron Quayle  

 

Publicity 

expiry date: 
12 April 2022 

Officer site 

visit date: 
22nd March 2022 

Decision due 

date: 
16 May 2022 

Ext(s) of 

time: 
 

 

 
1.0 Reason for committee referral  

1.1 The application is being referred to committee due to the objection from the Town 

Council. 

 

2.0 Summary of recommendation: 

2.1 Grant permission subject to conditions. 

 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation:  

3.1 The location is considered to be sustainable  

3.2 There is no harm to the architectural and historical qualities of the listed building, the 
setting of nearby listed buildings will be preserved as will the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. 

3.3 The room sizes are considered to be acceptable; they comply with the Licensing 
of Houses in Multiple Occupation (Mandatory Conditions of Licences) 

(England) Regulations 2018. 

3.4 There are no adverse residential amenity impacts arising from this proposal. 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

4.0 Key planning issues  

 

Issue Conclusion 

Principle of development Within Blandford Forum’s settlement limit (as 
defined in the Neighbourhood Plan) and within 

a sustainable location. Although in the 
Neighbourhood Plan’s defined primary 

shopping area of the Town Centre, the ground 
floor retail is not affected by the proposal. The 
Neighbourhood Plan policy is silent on HMO 

uses on upper floors but does support C3 
dwellings in such locations. The introduction of 

residential accommodation on the upper floor is 
considered to contribute positively to the vitality 
and viability of the town centre and brings 

vacant space back into use.  

Scale, design, impact on character and 

appearance 

Minimal external interventions proposed and all 

confined to the rear elevation which has been 
the subject of previous, insensitive alterations in 
the past.  

Impact on amenity Acceptable room sizes and layout with 
communal space propose. Access for residents 
to the river frontage public open space within 2 

minutes’ walk.  

Impact on landscape or heritage assets There is no harm to the architectural and 
historical qualities of the listed building, the 
setting of nearby listed buildings will be 
preserved as will the character and appearance 

of the conservation area. 

Economic benefits Reintroduction of residential use on upper floors 
of town centre building has potential to 
contribute to the area’s viability and vitality.  

Access and Parking No on-site parking is proposed but the site is 
within a sustainable location and the demands 
of the existing office use must be considered in 

the overall balance.  

 

5.0 Description of Site 

5.1 Barnack Chambers is a grade II listed, three storey building within the heart of 

Blandford Forum’s town centre.  

5.2 The building dates from the late C18th with seven bays of sash windows paired 
between the first and second floors. Altered Victorian shop fronts flank a covered 

passage (Barnack Walk) leading to a row of shops. The ground floor retail units and 
chambers above are independent of each other with no internal link. The building is 

Page 18



 

 

listed for its group value as part of the row along this side of West Street. 
Surrounding land uses are predominantly commercial including ground floor shops 

and public houses and offices above.  

 

6.0 Description of Development 

6.1 The application is for the material change of use of the first and second floors from 
offices to a house in multiple occupation with 7 bedrooms (this is a sui generis use 

above the 3-6 persons occupation threshold for class C4). 

6.2 There are limited external interventions proposed which are limited to the rear 

elevation. The first of these are the replacement of a window with a door to serve the 
proposed room at the rear of the building on the first floor (the door leads out onto 
the existing fire escape landing). The second alteration is the introduction of a 

window to the proposed second floor. 

 

7.0 Relevant Planning History   

7.1 There is a concurrent application for listed building consent (LBC/2022/01062).  

 

8.0 List of Constraints 

8.1 The site is in flood zone 3.  

8.2 The following are listed buildings: - 

a) 9 and 11 West Street (Grade II). This is the site. 

b) 5 and 7, West Street (Grade II). This building abuts the site to the east. 

c) Crown and Anchor Public House (Grade II). This building abuts the site to the 

west. 

d) 6 and 8, West Street (Grade II). This building is opposite. 

 

9.0 Consultations 

9.1 Blandford Forum Town Council 

 Objects. Whilst the Town Council welcomes residential development above retail, as 

supported by B+NP policy B8, and agrees that the proposals do less than significant 
harm to the listed building, we do not believe that the proposals, as stated, are 

sustainable. The planning portal sets th
[...]
 Sector Equalities Duty. 

14.1 All of the rooms are on the first floor and there is no lift proposed. This will prevent 

occupancy to people with mobility difficulties. However, this matter needs to be 
balanced against the duties arising from the fact that the building is grade II listed 

and shops are being retained on the ground floor and the start of Barnack Walk.  
 
15.0 Financial benefits  

 

15.1 There will be minor benefits in terms of employment to those in the construction 

sector derived from the conversion phase of the development.  
 
15.2 The space is currently vacant. There will be benefits derived from the receipt of 

Council Tax by the authority. 
 

 
16.0 Climate Implications 
 

16.1 The proposal secures the efficient reuse of the upper floors of an existing building 
within a sustainable location.  
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

 
 

17.0 Planning Assessment 
 

 Principle  
 
17.1 The site is within Blandford Forum’s settlement limit (as defined in the 

Neighbourhood Plan) and within a sustainable location. Healthcare, employment and 
other facilities are all within an acceptable, short walk of less than 200m in most 

cases, along lit, segregated footways. The town centre’s bus stops are a short 
distance away with connections to larger centres, including Poole.  

 

17.2 Although in the Neighbourhood Plan’s defined primary shopping area of the Town 
Centre, the ground floor retail is not affected by the proposal. The Neighbourhood 

Plan policy is silent on HMO uses on upper floors but does support C3 dwellings in 
such locations. The introduction of residential accommodation on the upper floor is 
considered to accord with the spirit of the policy and contributes positively to the 

vitality and viability of the town centre and brings vacant space back into use. The 
loss of office space is not considered to be material to the determination of the 

application given the availability of such office space elsewhere in the town and that 
these floors are currently vacant.  

 

17.3 The principle of the development is considered acceptable.  
 

 Heritage  
 
17.4 The significance of the listed building is derived mostly from its group value with 

other buildings in the same row on this side of West Street. The façade is therefore 
important; the interior is much altered and contributes little if anything to the 

significance. Likewise, the rear elevation has been altered and, whilst visible from 
Barnack Walk, is of no particular historic or architectural merit.  

 

17.5 All of the site is within the town’s conservation area. There is no approved 
conservation area appraisal but there is a document dating from 1970 – Blandford 

Conserve and Enhance which, despite being published so long ago, still remains 
relevant as a reference for describing the character and appearance of the area. The 
document focuses on the main street scene on West Street, which will remain 

unchanged as a result of this proposal.  
 

17.6 There will be no harm to the significance of the listed building (9-11 West Street) the 
architectural and historical qualities of which will be preserved. The character and 
appearance of the conservation area will also be preserved as will the setting of 

adjoining listed buildings. 
 

 
 Residential amenity (including space standards)  
 

17.7 The Town Council’s comments are material planning considerations, but the case 
officer believes they may have been fuelled by a mistaken application of the national 

Page 23



 

 

space standards for new dwellings rather than the relevant regulations for Houses in 
Multiple Occupations (HMOs).  

 
17.8 The case officer has checked the room sizes and noted the existence of communal 

kitchens etc. and considers that the proposal does comply with the Regulations ’ 
standards. The relevant Housing Improvement Team officer within the Council has 
been consulted but no comment has been received. Members are advised that the 

proposal w
[...]
 intentionally left blank



Application Number: P/RES/2022/00263      

Webpage: 
https://planning.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ 

Site address: Land to the south east of Lodden Lakes New Road Gillingham 
Dorset 

Proposal:  Develop land by the erection of up to 115 no. dwellings, form 

vehicular access from New Road and Lodden Lakes Phase 1, 
form public open space. (Outline application to determine 
access) (reserved matters application to determine appearance, 

landscaping, layout & scale following the grant of outline 
planning permission P/OUT/2020/00495)  

Applicant name: 
Taylor Wimpey Southern Counties 

Case Officer: 
Ross Cahalane 

Ward Member(s):  Cllr Val Pothecary, Cllr Belinda Ridout, Cllr David Walsh 

 

Publicity 

expiry date: 
8 April 2022 

Officer site 

visit date: 
09 March 2022 

Decision due 

date: 
9 June 2022 

Ext(s) of 

time: 
15th July 2022 

 
 

1.0 Committee decision given the scale of development involved and its context within 
the wider strategic allocation at Gillingham. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation: 

GRANT subject to conditions 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation:  

 The principle of residential development on this site has already been 
established 

 Para 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that 

permission should be granted for sustainable development unless specific 
policies in the NPPF indicate otherwise 

 The proposal is acceptable in its design, scale, layout and landscaping 

 There is not considered to be any significant harm to residential amenity 

 There are no material considerations which would warrant refusal of this 
application. 

 
4.0 Key planning issues  

 

Issue Conclusion 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Principle of development The principle of development was agreed through the 
grant of Outline planning permission (P/OUT/2020/00495) 
and a Local Plan allocation supported by the Gillingham 

Neighbourhood Plan. 

Layout The layout provides a positive town edge towards open 
sp
[...]
following the grant of Outline Planning Permission 

No. 2/2014/0968/OUT). 
Decision: Granted Decision Date: 27/02/2019 

 

P/ADV/2020/00295 - Erect one hoarding advertisement sales sign 

Decision: Granted Decision Date: 05/03/2021 

 

Phase 2 

P/OUT/2020/00495 - Develop land by the erection of up to 115 No. dwellings, form 

vehicular access from New Road and Lodden Lakes Phase 1, form public open 
space. (Outline application to determine access) 

Decision: Granted Decision Date: 06/01/2022 

 

P/MPO/2022/02692 - Modification of S106 Agreement dated 23/12/21 (LPA ref. 

P/OUT/2020/00495) to amend agreement wording from 25% to 28no. affordable 
housing units & pay 0.75 of a unit as a commuted sum. 

Decision: Pending 

 

Pre-application discussions (P/PAP/2021/00345) were held in respect of the 

Reserved Matters now submitted for formal consideration. 

 

Gillingham Strategic Site Allocation 
2/2018/0036/OUT - Develop land by construction of an urban extension to the 
south of Gillingham between Shaftesbury Road (B3081) and New Road (B3092). 

The urban extension would comprise up to 961 dwellings. Up to 2,642 sq. m. in a 
new local centre providing retail, community, health and leisure uses, new and 

enhanced pedestrian/cycle routes, open spaces, roads, car parking and vehicular 
access. To include all ancillary works and associated infrastructure (Outline 
application to determine access only). West of Shaftesbury Road at Land South of 

Gillingham, Shaftesbury Road, Gillingham, Dorset. 

Decision: Granted Decision Date: 09/09/2021 

 

2/2018/0077/OUT - Develop land by the erection of up to 634 dwellings (use class 
C3), a primary school (use class D1), sports pitches with floodlighting, public open 

space, play facilities, access and internal estate roads, internal footpaths and 

Page 31



cycleways, sustainable drainage system with ponds, landscaping, utility 
connections and associated/infrastructure. (Outline application to determine 

access onl
[...]
XX-DR-C-2500 Rev P04; 17814-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-2501 Rev P04; 17814-HYD-XX-

XX-DR-C-2502 Rev P04; 17814-HYD-XX-XX-DR-C-2503 Rev P04; 17814-HYD-XX-
XX-DR-C-2500 Rev P04) meet the requirements of Condition 11, as set out in the 
Environment Agency consultation response. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 P/FUL/2022/01062- Barnack Chambers 9-9A West Street Blandford Forum DT11 7AW
	7 P/RES/2022/00263 - Land to the south east of Lodden Lakes New Road Gillingham Dorset



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

NORTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 12 JULY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Sherry Jespersen (Chairman), Mary Penfold (Vice-Chairman), 

Jon Andrews, Matthew Hall, Brian Heatley, Carole Jones, Val Pothecary and 
Belinda Ridout 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Tim Cook, Les Fry, Stella Jones and Emma Parker 

 
Also present:  Cllr David Walsh – Ward Member for Gillingham and Portfolio 

Holder for Planning 

Matthew Holmes, agent – minute 111 
Simon Fife, agent – minute 112 

 
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Ross Cahalane (Lead Project 

Officer), Hannah Massey (Solicitor), Hannah Smith (Planning Area Manager), 
George Dare (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and David Northover 

(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 

106.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Tim Cook, Les Fry, Stella 

Jones and Emma Parker. 
 

107.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 

 
108.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 were confirmed and would 
be signed as soon as was practicable. 

 
109.   Public Participation 

 
Representations by the public to the Committee on individual planning 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or 

deputations received on other items on this occasion. 
 

110.   Planning Applications 

 
Members considered written reports submitted on planning applications as set 

out below. 
 



2 

111.   P/FUL/2022/01062- Barnack Chambers 9-9A West Street Blandford 
Forum DT11 7AW 

 

The Committee considered application P/FUL/2022/0106 for the change of 
use of the first and second floors from offices (use class E(g)) to a house in 

multiple occupation at Barnack Chambers, 9-9A West Street, Blandford 
Forum DT11 7AW 
 

With the aid of a visual presentation, and taking account the detail in the 
report, officers provided context of what the main proposals, principles and 

planning issues of the development were; how these were to be progressed; 
and what this entailed, taking into account the policies against which this 
application was being assessed.  

 
Plans and photographs – interior and exterior - provided an illustration of how 

the conversion was to look – including its design and dimensions; access and 
parking considerations; building regulations and licencing requirements; how 
space would be used; what facilities there were and how these would be 

accessed; and the development’s setting within that part of the Conservation 
Area of Blandford.  

 
Officers showed the development’s relationship with other adjacent residential  
and commercial development, with the characteristics of the site area being 

shown. Views around the development site were shown, which provided a 
satisfactory understanding of all that was necessary.  

 
Officers confirmed the conversion would contribute towards much needed 
accommodation of this type identified within the town and although situated 

within the retail are of the town centre, the ground floor retail was not affected 
by the proposal. What assessment had been made in the officers coming to 

their recommendation were drawn to the attention of the Committee, with the 
proposal being considered to be acceptable by officers.  
 

Matthew Holmes, agent, considered the conversion to be sustainable and 
appropriate which had been considered acceptable in principle in the 

neighbourhood plan and would meet an identified demand for this type of 
development.  
 

Blandford Forum Town Council had objected to the application on the grounds 
that, whilst welcoming residential development above retail, did not believe 

that the proposals were sustainable, particularly in terms of the dimensions of 
the units. They referred to the regulations for such premises and those 
standards to be met.  They also raised concerns in relation to fire safety.  

 
Having heard what was said, officers responded to some of the pertinent 

issues raised, being confident that each one could be addressed by the 
provisions of the application.  
 

Officers clarified the differentiation between regulations and requirements for 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO’s) and dwellings/flats and that this 

planning application was being considered on the basis of the former. 



3 

Seemingly, the basis of the Town Council’s objection was on the latter. The 
case officer considered therefore that the proposal did comply with the 
Regulations’ standards and that the development was therefore not 

considered to be cramped and unsustainable. Regarding fire safety, officers 
confirmed this would be a matter for Building Regulations. 

 
The opportunity was then given for members to ask questions of the 
presentation and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of aspects so  

as to have a better understanding in coming to a decision.  
 

Some important points raised, some of which they considered still required 
clarification, were:-  

 what the individual dwelling unit dimensions were, how these met the 

necessary planning requirements and how assessment of the suitability 

of these had been made 

 what the differentiation between dwellings/ flats and (HMO’s) were and 

how the necessary regulations governing this would be applied 

 how facilities within the converted units would be accessed and the 

means by which this would be achieved  
 parking arrangements 

 
Officers addressed the questions raised – and provided what clarification was 

needed - providing what they considered to be satisfactory answers, which 
the Committee understood to be, and saw, as generally acceptable.  
 

Of importance was that officers considered there to be no material 
considerations which would warrant refusal of the application and that this 

was the basis of the assessments made and the recommendation before the 
Committee. 

From debate, the majority of the Committee considered the proposal to be 
acceptable - in meeting an identified need, with the introduction of residential 
accommodation on the upper floor being considered to contribute positively to 

the vitality and viability of the town centre, bringing vacant space back into 
use. 

 
Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an  
understanding of all this entailed; having taken into account the officer’s report  

and presentation; the written representation; and what they had heard at the  
meeting, in being proposed by Councillor Carole Jones and seconded by  

Councillor Belinda Ridout, on being put to the vote, the Committee agreed – 
unanimously - to grant permission, subject to the conditions and informative 
noted set out in paragraph 17 of the officer’s report.  

 
Resolved 

That permission for application P/FUL/2022/01062 be granted 
subject to the conditions and informative noted set out in 
paragraph 17 of the officer’s report.  

  

 
 

 



4 

Reasons for decision 

 The location is considered to be sustainable 

 There is no harm to the architectural and historical qualities of 

the listed building, the setting of nearby listed buildings will be 

preserved as will the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. 

 The room sizes are considered to be acceptable; they comply 

with the Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 

(Mandatory Conditions of Licences) (England) Regulations 
2018. 

 There are no adverse residential amenity impacts arising from 

this proposal 

 

 
 
 

 
112.   P/RES/2022/00263 - Land to the south east of Lodden Lakes New Road 

Gillingham Dorset 

 
The Committee considered application P/RES/2022/00263 for the 

development of land to the south east of Lodden Lakes New Road Gillingham  
by the erection of up to 115 no. dwellings, form vehicular access from New 

Road and Lodden Lakes Phase 1, form public open space. (Outline 
application to determine access) (reserved matters application to determine 
appearance, landscaping, layout & scale following the grant of outline 

planning permission P/OUT/2020/00495) P/RES/2022/00263. 
 

With the aid of a visual presentation, and taking account the detail in the 
report, officers provided context of what the main proposals, principles and 
planning issues of the development were; how these were to be progressed; 

how the development would contribute to meeting housing needs; and what 
this entailed. The presentation focused on not only what the development 

entailed and its detailed design, but what effect it would have on residential 
amenity and the character the area, taking into account the policies against 
which this application was being assessed. 

 
Plans and photographs provided an illustration of the location, orientation,  

dimensions – form, bulk, size and mass - and appearance of the development  
and of the individual properties, with examples being given of how typical  
properties would be designed, along with their ground floor plans; how it  

would look; proposed street scenes; the materials to be used; access and  
highway considerations; environmental considerations; drainage and water 

management considerations, the means of landscaping, screening and open 
space provision and its setting within that part of Gillingham and the wider 
landscape. Flooding and affordable housing issues were all given particular 

consideration. 
 
Officers showed the development’s relationship with other adjacent residential  



5 

development and how the buildings were designed to be in keeping with the  
characteristics of the established local environment. The characteristics and  
topography of the site was shown and its relationship with the highway  

network. Views into the site and around it was shown, which provided a 
satisfactory understanding of all that was necessary.  

 
In summary, the officer’s assessment considered the acceptabi lity of the 
proposal in relation to the Development Plan, and this formed the basis of the 

recommendation being made. 
 

Simon Fife, agent, considered the application to be consistent with the 
Masterplan and would bring the benefit of 21 affordable homes, open space 
and environmental enhancements. Modifications had taken place to address 

issues that had been raised and what was now being proposed was designed 
to meet the needs of Gillingham. 

 
The opportunity was then given for members to ask questions of the 
presentation and what they had heard, in seeking clarification of aspects so 

as to have a better understanding in coming to a decision. 
Some important points raised were and which they considered still required 

clarification were :- 
 what prospect there was of installing additional electricity charging points 

and the delivery of other such environmental enhancements 

 what was the status of the bridge mentioned in the report and did it have a 

bearing on this application 

 that condition 4 - covering landscaping and trees – should be amended to 
allow for trees to be able to be replanted for up to a ten year period – 

instead of five – to more readily account for any condition that might befall 

it.  

 that any cladding to be used should be of satisfactory quality to not 
deteriorate other than what might be ordinarily expected. 

 
Officers addressed the questions raised – and what clarification was needed - 

providing what they considered to be satisfactory answers, which the 
Committee understood to be, and saw, as generally acceptable. Officers 
confirmed that condition 4 could be amended in the terms the Committee had 

asked for. They also confirmed an Informative could satisfactorily cover the 
issue of cladding. 

 
Gillingham Town Council were supportive of the recommendation, as were 
the three local Ward members - Cllrs Walsh, Ridout and Pothecary. Councillor 

Walsh addressed the Committee, endorsing the application wholeheartedly 
which he hoped the Committee would ratify. As the Master Plan Framework 

had been developed in consultation with the community it was important that 
this was now delivered as soon as practicable to acknowledge that local 
acceptance. The delays that had been experienced in getting to this stage 

were regrettable and had proved challenging by way of providing an 
opportunity for alternative speculative development to be ventured. However, 

what was now being proposed would satisfactorily achieve all that was 
necessary. 



6 

 
From debate, the Committee considered the proposal to be acceptable - 
understanding the fundamental issue of housing land supply, the need for 

accommodation of this sort and in making the best use of the land available – 
and considered that this development would significantly contribute to meeting 

the identified housing supply need within Dorset and should be seen to be 
beneficial.  
 

Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an  
understanding of all this entailed; having taken into account the officer’s report  

and presentation; the written representations; and what they had heard at the  
meeting, in being proposed by Councillor Val Pothecary and seconded by  
Councillor Belinda Ridout, on being put to the vote, the Committee agreed – 

unanimously, to grant permission, subject to the conditions set out in 
paragraph 17 of the officer’s report and to the modification of Condition 4, as 

set out above, and the inclusion of an informative note on cladding.  
 
Resolved 

That planning permission for application P/RES/2022/00263 be granted, 
subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 17 of the officer’s report and to 

the modification of Condition 4 - as set out above - and the inclusion of an 
informative note on cladding.  
 

Reasons for Decision 
 The principle of residential development on this site has already been 

established 
 Para 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that 

permission should be granted for sustainable development unless specific 
policies in the NPPF indicate otherwise 

 The proposal is acceptable in its design, scale, layout and landscaping 

 There is not considered to be any significant harm to residential amenity 

 There are no material considerations which would warrant refusal of this 

application. 

 
 

 
 
 

113.   Urgent items 

 

There were no items of urgent business to consider.  
 

114.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business to be considered. 

 
 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 3.40 pm 

 



7 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 

 


